REGULAR MEETING May 21, 2012

A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Busti was held on May 21, 2012 at 6:45 p.m., at the Town Administration Building, 121 Chautauqua Avenue, Lakewood, New York with the following members present:

Deputy Supervisor Richard A. Sanders

Councilman Todd M. Hanson

Councilman Kenneth J. Lawton

Councilman Richard B. Thor

Supervisor Jesse M. Robbins - absent

Deputy Supervisor Sanders called the meeting to order with the salute to the flag and a moment of silence was observed.

Present at the meeting were: Angelo & Diane Terrano, David Paterniti, Warren VanDewark, Tim Young, Loren & Gloria Parker, Attorney Joel H. Seachrist, Busti-Lakewood Recreation Director Diana Peterson, Lakewood-Busti Police Chief John Bentley, Legislator P. J. Wendel, Lakewood Mayor David Wordelmann, Highway Superintendent Melvin J. Peterson and Post Journal Reporter David Phillips.

David Paterniti, Chairman of the Planning Board reported on their involvement with town planning and the comprehensive plan.

Highway Superintendent Melvin J. Peterson reported on mowing roadsides, patching Wellman Road, replacing catch basins on Keller Road and working on Mitchell Road.

Lakewood-Busti Police Chief John Bentley reported 1,009 incidents for April with 4,550 to date.

Councilman Sanders made the following motion which was duly seconded by Councilman Lawton:

RESOLVED, that the town board hold a public hearing on June 4, 2012 at 7:00 p.m. on Local Law No. 2 to regulate secondary uses in the Industrial District which was duly seconded by Councilman Lawton.

Upon roll call vote, all aye.

Deputy Supervisor Sanders noted the following correspondence:

CHRIC re: New grant for Chautauqua homeowners in need of repairs to pre-existing wells and/or septic systems.

Village of Lakewood for two public hearings 112 Chautauqua Avenue and 8 West Second Street.

Legal notice for Zoning Board of Appeals for Wednesday, May 23rd.

Time Warner Cable Consumer Guide to cable & home entertainment equipment & subscriber privacy notice.

Chautauqua County Department of Finance re: Certificate of Satisfaction for

2012 tax collection.

Monday, May 28th Memorial Day parades Busti 9:00 a.m. and Southwestern Central School 11:00 a.m.

Deputy Supervisor Sanders offered the following motion which was duly seconded by Councilman Hanson:

RESOLVED, that Supervisor Robbins be authorized and directed to pay the presented General Fund, Highway Fund, Joint Recreation Fund and the Hazeltine Public Library for Abstract No. 8 from warrant #343 to and including warrant #342 in the amount of \$12,978.17.

Upon roll call vote, all aye.

Upon motion duly made by Deputy Supervisor Sanders the meeting adjourned at 7:10 p.m.

All aye.

Diane M. VanDewark, Town Clerk	